

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA

CASE NO. 22-575

SCA EFiled: Jan 11 2023
07:37PM EST
Transaction ID 68868694

ST. PAUL FIRE AND MARINE
INSURANCE COMPANY,

Defendant Below,
Petitioner,

**CONTAINS CONFIDENTIAL
MATERIALS**

v.

AMERISOURCEBERGEN DRUG
CORPORATION, and BELLCO DRUG
CORPORATION,

On appeal from the Circuit Court
of Boone County, West Virginia
(Civil Action No. 17-C-36)

Plaintiffs Below,
Respondents.

**PETITIONER ST. PAUL FIRE AND MARINE INSURANCE COMPANY'S
REPLY BRIEF**

Lee Murray Hall (WVSB #6447)
JENKINS FENSTERMAKER, PLLC
P.O. Box 2688
Huntington, WV 25722-2688
Telephone: (304) 523-2100
Fax: (304) 523-2347
E-mail: lmh@jenkinsfenstermaker.com

Bryce L. Friedman (*pro hac vice pending*)
Joshua Polster (*pro hac vice pending*)
Matthew C. Penny (*pro hac vice pending*)
SIMPSON THACHER & BARTLETT LLP
425 Lexington Avenue
New York, NY 10017-3954
Telephone: (212) 455-2000
Fax: (212) 455-2502
E-mail: bfriedman@stblaw.com
joshua.polster@stblaw.com
matthew.penny@stblaw.com

Counsel for Petitioner St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company

Dated: January 11, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
II. ARGUMENT.....	5
A. The Second Injunction Should Be Reversed As Overbroad Because, Like The First Injunction That This Court Reversed For Overbreadth, It Improperly Enjoins St. Paul From Litigating Coverage Questions Regarding Policies Beyond The 16 Policies That Are The Subject Of AmerisourceBergen’s Complaint In This Case.....	5
1. It Is Undisputed That AmerisourceBergen’s Complaint Identifies Only 16 Policies Issued By Five Insurers, And That AmerisourceBergen Has Declined To Amend Its Complaint To Add Any Other Policies	5
2. This Court Already Rejected AmerisourceBergen’s Flawed Argument That A Mere Similarity Or Overlap Of Certain Terms In Different Policies Could Justify An Overbroad Injunction That Exceeds The Scope Of AmerisourceBergen’s Narrow Complaint In This Case.....	9
B. The Second Injunction Should Be Reversed As Overbroad Because It Made No Findings Regarding The Delaware Actions But Nonetheless Purports To Bar St. Paul From Fully Participating In The Delaware Litigation.....	11
C. The Second Injunction Should Be Vacated Because, As This Court Recognized In Reversing The First Injunction, It Improperly Prejudices St. Paul By Precluding St. Paul From Effectively Responding To Claims Brought By Non-Parties In Other Actions.....	12
D. The Second Injunction Should Be Reversed Because It Violates Principles Of Comity Between States And Their Independent Court Systems.....	16
III. CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>ACE Am. Ins. Co. v. Rite Aid Corp.</i> , 270 A.3d 239 (Del. 2022).....	19
<i>Acuity v. Masters Pharm., Inc.</i> , --- N.E.3d ---, No. 2020-1134, 2022 WL 4086449 (Ohio Sept. 7, 2022).....	19
<i>Advanced Bionics Corp. v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 29 Cal. 4th 697, 59 P.3d 231 (2002), as modified (Mar. 5, 2003).....	16
<i>AIU Ins. Co. v. McKesson Corp.</i> , No. 20-cv-07469-JSC, 2022 WL 1016575 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 5, 2022).....	19
<i>Auerbach v. Frank</i> , 685 A.2d 404 (D.C. 1996)	17
<i>BAE Sys. Tech. Sol. & Servs., Inc. v. Republic of Korea’s Def. Acquisition Program Admin.</i> , 884 F.3d 463 (4th Cir. 2018), as amended (Mar. 27, 2018).....	20
<i>China Trade & Dev. Corp. v. M.V. Choong Yong</i> , 837 F.2d 33 (2d Cir. 1987)	20
<i>Cincinnati Ins. Co. v. AmerisourceBergen Drug Corp.</i> , No. CV2012103912, 2015 WL 13808271 (Ohio C.P., Butler Cty. Aug. 31, 2015).....	19
<i>Cincinnati Ins. Co. v. Discount Drug Mart, Inc.</i> , No. CV-19-913990 (Ohio C.P., Cuyahoga Cty. Dec. 1, 2022)	19
<i>Cincinnati Ins. Co. v. Richie Enterp. LLC</i> , No. 1:12-CV-00186-JHM-HBB, 2014 WL 3513211 (W.D. Ky. July 16, 2014).....	19
<i>Golden Rule Ins. Co. v. Harper</i> , 925 S.W.2d 649 (Tex. 1996)	20
<i>Laker Airways Ltd. v. Sabena, Belgian World Airlines</i> , 731 F.2d 909 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	20
<i>Motorists Mut. Ins. Co. v. Quest Pharm., Inc.</i> , No. 5:19-cv-00187-TBR, 2021 WL 1794754 (W.D. Ky. May 5, 2021).....	19

<i>St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co. v. AmerisourceBergen Drug Corp.</i> , 868 S.E.2d 724 (W. Va. 2021)	passim
<i>Travelers Prop. Cas. Co. of Am. v. Anda, Inc.</i> , 90 F. Supp. 3d 1308 (S.D. Fla. 2015).....	19
<i>Westfield Ins. Co. v. Masters Pharm., Inc.</i> , No. A 1400064, 2015 WL 10478081 (Ohio C.P., Hamilton Cty. Dec. 17, 2015).....	19
<i>Westfield Nat'l Ins. Co. v. Quest Pharm., Inc.</i> , No. 5:19-cv-00083-TBR, 2021 WL 1821702 (W.D. Ky. May 6, 2021).....	19
